BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 5960

LESTER BOTILL

149 Crows Nest Court
Atwater, CA 95301

Pharmacist License No. RPH 28416

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board
of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decisit;n in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 10, 2017.

Tt is so ORDERED on January 11, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACEMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANAHITA S, CRAWFORD
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 209545
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-8311
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
In the Matter of the Ac@usation Against; Case No. 5960
LESTER BOTILL ' OAH No. 5960
149 Crows Nest Court | STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
Atwater, CA 95301 LICENSE AND ORDER
Pharmacist Licehse No. RPH 28416

| ' Respondent.

1

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties ﬁj the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: |
| PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by|
Kamala D. Harris, Attornoy General of the State of California, by Anahita S. Crawford, Deputy
Attorney General. |

2. Lester Botill (Respondent) is representing himself in this proceeding and has chosen

not to exercise his right to be represent.e_d by counsel,

"o

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 5960)
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‘3. Onorabout July 31, 1973, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 28416 to

Lester Botill (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times

relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5960 and will expire on November 30, 2016,

unless renewed.
_ JURISDICTION
4. Accusatioﬁ No. 5960 was filed before the (Board), and is ourréntly pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were prop_érly served
on Respondent on November 3, 2016. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defenise. A copy of |
Accugsation No. 5960 'is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by réferenée.
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the chargés and allegations in -
Accusation No. 5960, ‘Respondent also has carefully read, aﬁd understands the effects of this |
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. |

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, ipcluding the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the_Ac;ousation; the right to be represented by counsel, at|
his own expense; the right to ‘con'front and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the product10n of documents the right to reconslderatlon and
court review of an adverse decmmn and all other rights accorded by the California |
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowinglﬂr, and intelﬁgently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. |

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits the truth of cach and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 5960, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his Pharmacist Licenge

No. RPH 28416 for-the Board's formal acceptance.

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue

~an order accepting the surrender of his Pharmacist License without further process.

2

. Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 5960)
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CONTINGENCY

16. This st1pulat10n shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands

and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly

| with the Board regarding this stipulation and sutrender, without notice to or participation by

‘Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not

thhdraw his agreement or seck to rescind the stipulation prlor to the time the Board considers
and acts upon it. Ifthe Board faﬂs to0 adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the
Stlpula.ted Surrender and D1501p1111ary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for thls
paragraph, it shall be madm1551ble in any legal action between the partles, and.the Board shall not
be disqualified from fiirther action by having considered this matter.

11.  The parties understand end agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipu-latedVSurrertdet of License end Order, ir_tclu_ding Portable Document Format
(PDF) and .faesimile signatures thereto, shall have the same foree and effect as the o_rigilials.

12, This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an

integrated writing retﬁreseriting the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. |

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order

may not be altered, amended, modified, sﬁpplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing |

executed by an authorized representative of each ofthe partics.

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the part1es agree that

the Board may, W1thout further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order;
ORDER

ITIS HER]:&BY ORDERED that Phatmacist License No. RPH 28416, issued to Respondent

Lester Botill, is surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy
1. - The surrender of Respondent’s Pharmacist License and the a,cceptanee of the

surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the 11npos1t10n of discipline agamst Respondent
This stipulation constitutes a record of the chsc1p11ne and shall become a part of Respondent’s

license history with the Board of Ph_armacy.

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. § 960}y -
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2. Respondent shall lose ali rights and privileges as a Pharmacist in California as of the
effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate within ten (10) days of the effective date of this decision.

4. IfRespondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure.

5. Respondent may not apply for any license, permit, or registration from the board for
three years from the effective date of this decision. Respondent stipulates that should he or she
apply for any license from the boérd on or after the effective date of this decision, all allegations
set forth in the Accusation shall be desmed to be true, correct and admitted by respondent when
the board determines whether to grant or deny the application. Respondent shall satisfy all
requitements applicable to that license as of the date the application is submitted to thé board,
including, but not limited to taking and passing the California Pharmacist Licensure Examination
prior to the issuance of a new license. Respondel_ltlis re,qx:iired to report this surrender as

disciplinary action,

6.  Respondent stipulates that should he or she apply for any license from the board on or |

after the effective date of this decision the investigation and prosecution costs in the amount of
$4,039.50 shall be paid to the board prior to issuance of the new license.
ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated

Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound

| by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED:  J 2}7 / 1%
L T LESTER BOTILL
Respondent

I
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ENDORSEMENT
. The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Deputy .
Attorneys for Complainant

SA2016103641
12496750.doc

Stipulated Swrender of License (Case No. 5960)
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN -
Supervising Deputy Aitorney General
ANAHITA S, CRAWFORD
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 209545
1300 1 Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255 - .
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

~ Telephone: (916) 322-8311

Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

S BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accugation Against: Case No, 5960
Lester Botill "
149 Crows Nest Court : .
| Atwater, CA 95301 o ACCUSATION

Pharmacist License Number RPH 28416

Respondent,

| ~ Complainant alloges: .
| ' PARTIES _

1. - Virginia Herold (Complajna\n‘t) ‘bririgs this Accusation sblely in het pﬂicial capacity as
the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. |
' 2, On of about July 31, 1973, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License Number
RPH 28416 to Lestér Botill (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was m.ﬁ.l]l force and eiféot at
all times rélevant to the charges brought h:ereiil and will expire on November 30, 2016, unless
renewed.- | o ‘
i
I/
i

{ LESTER BOTILL) ACCUSATION
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' JURISDICTION |
3. This Accusation is brought before the Boafd of Pharmacy @owd), Dppartment of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section refetences are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwiSe indicated.

4. Section 4300 of the Code states: .

(2) Bvery license issued may be suspended of revoked.

.. (b) The board shall disoipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose
default has been entered or whost case has been heard by the board and found guilty,

by ahy of the following methods:

(1) Suspending judgment, | _

(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

(3) Suspendhug his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year.
'(4) Revoking his or her license, - | | |

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its
discretion may deem proper. . ' :

5. Section 4300.1 of the Code states!

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by
-operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement
ofa license on a retired status, or the voluniary surrender of a license by a licensee
shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render
‘a decision suspending or revoking the license. o

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6.  Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both
the Pha.rmacy Law [Bus, & Prof. Code; § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances

I} Act [Healih & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.].

7. Section 4301 of the Code states: -

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of ,
unprofessional conduct . . . . Unprofessional conduct shall inchide, but is not limited
to, any of the following: - ‘ ' '

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishoneéty,’ frand, deceit, or
corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or .
othetwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. ' ‘

(LESTER BOTILL) ACCUSATION
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(h) The administering to oneself; of any controlléd substance, or the use of any
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, ot
to any other petson or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license.

(i) The viclation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other State, ot of the United

States regulating controlled substarices and dangerous drugs. |

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting
.. the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the
. applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including
regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.

8.  Section 4022 of the Code States

Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use
in humans or animals, and includes the following: . o

(8) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits djspensing without
prescription," "Rx only,"” or words of similar import.

(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to °

sale by or on the orderofa - ;' "Rx only," or words of similar import, the
blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use
~ of the device. :

(c) Any other drug or device that by federal ot state law can be lawfully dispensed only
on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. o

9.  Seotion 4327 of the Code stétes “Any person Who, while on duty, sells, dispenses or
compounds any drug Wﬁﬂe undet the influence of any dangerdus'drug or alcoholic beverages shall
be gullty of a misdemeanor,”’ |

10. Section 4060 of the Code states

A person shall not possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person
upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or - ‘
naturo%athic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant to a drug order
issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner
pursuant to Section 2836.1, a physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, a
naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, or a pharmacist pursuant to Section
4052.1, 4052.2, or 4052.6. This section does not apply to the possession of any
controlled substance by a manufactuter, wholeseler, third-party logistics provider,
pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian,

+ naturopathic doctor, certified nurse-midwife, nutse practitioner, or physician assistant,

if ix_ldstock in containers correctly labeled with the name and address of the supplier or
‘producet. : ' '

- (LESTER BOTILL) ACCUSATION
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.This section does not authorize a cert]ﬂed nurse-midwife, a nurse praetltloner,
physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order h:s or her own stock of
dangerous drugs and devices, ‘

' 1 L. Health and Safety Code section 11170 states “No person shall prescribe, administer, or|

| furnish a controlled substance for himself.”

12 Health and Safety Code- sectlon 11173 states “(a) No person shall obtam or attempt 1o
obtain eoutro lled substances or procute or attempt to procure the admuustratmn ofor
prescrlptwn for.contro lled substances, (1) by fraud, deceit, ﬂnsrepresentatlon or subterfuge or

@ by the concealment of a material fact. *

COST RECOVERY o
13.  Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board ﬁlay request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of |

the licensing act to pay a sumnot to exceed the reasonable costs of the invegtigation and

enforcement of the cage.

DRUG .

14. ' Virtussin AC wtth Codeine, a brand name for guaifenesin with codeine, is a cough .
syrup and s Schedule V controlled substances under Healih and Safety Code section 1 1058 and a
dangerous drug under Business and Professmns Code section 4022, - _

15. Phenergan VC‘ with Codeine, the brand name for promethazine and phenylephtine with
codeine, ie a ce'ugh syrup and a Schedule V controlled substances under Health aucl Safety Code
section 11058 and a dangerous drug under Business and Professions Code 'section-4022.

16. Pbenergan with Codeine, the brand name for promethazine with codeine, isa cough
syrup and a Sohedule V controlled substances under Health and Safety Code section 11058 and a
dangerous drug under Busmess and Professions Code sect1on 4022.

. ' FACTUAL BACKGROUND
17 Onor about March 17, 2016, Loster Botill (Respondent) was the phannabist—hl-charge
at Walgreens Pharmacy #067 81, located in Atwater California, and was a.dmmtsteled a random.

drug test which revealed a posmve result for metabolitos of codeine and morphine. Respondent

4.‘

( LESTER BOTILL) ACCUSATION
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signed a statement in which he said he consumed promethazine with codeine, without a valid

-prescription, while working as pharmacist at Walgreens. Pharmacy audit and inventory logs for

the dfug revealed shortages consistent with pilferage. Respondent was terminated on April 4,
2016. | |

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

. (Dangerous Use of Controlled Substance) _
18. Respondent is subject to dlsclplmary action under section 4301, subsection (h) for
unprofessmnal conduct in that Respondent Whlle on duty and working as pharmamst—m—oharge at
Walgreen s Pharmacy, self ac’lmlmstered a contro]led substance without a valid presorlptlon and in
a manner dangerous to himself or the pubho, 85 moTe fully set forth in paragraph 17, above
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
~{Violation of Laws Governing Controlled Substances/])angemus Drugs)

19, Respondent is subject to d1solplmary action under sectmn 4301, subsection (j) for

unprofessional conduct in that Respondont,. while on duty as pharmacist-in-charge at Walgreen’s,

obtained, possessed furnished and/or administered a controlled substance to himself without a

valid presomptmn and by ﬁaud deceit or subterﬁ;ge, in violation of Code seehon 4060 and Health

and Safety Code sections 11170 and 11173, and as more fully set forth in pdragraph 17, above
THIRD CAUSE FOR I)ISCIPLINE

(Obtaining Controlled Substance by Fraud, Deceit, or Subterfuge)

20, Respondert is subject to digeiplinary action under sec‘uon 4301, subsection (f) for
unprofessmnal conduet in that Respondent, while on duty as pharmao1st~m~charge at Walgreen’s
removed & dangerous drug/oontrolled substances from pharmacy stock when no one was present,
and ingested it without a preecnptmn or paymg for the drug, as more fuﬂy set forth in paragreph
17, above. ‘

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of Laws Governing Pharmacy)

21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subsection (o) for

: unprofeeeioeal conduet in that Respondeht, while on duty as phérrhaoist-in—oharge at Walgxeen’s

.3

( LESTER BOTILL) ACCUSATION
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Phatmacy, sold, dispensed or compounded drugs 'Whil'e under the influence of a dangerous drug, in
violation of Code section 4327, and as more fully set forth in paragraphs 17-20, above.
. DISCI[’LINE CON§IDERATIONS. '

22.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,‘
Complainant afleges that on or about April 28, 2001, in a prior disciplinary action entitled r the
Matter of the Accusation ﬁgaimr Lester Botill before the Board of Phatmacy, in Case Number
ZZi 1-A. Respondent's license was suspended for 45 days and thereafter placed on probation for a |,
period of 3 years under tetms and conditions for diveﬁing dangerous drugs from his emplpyér
Sutter Merced Medical Center Pharmacy to his other employer, Costco Pharmacy in Merced
California, without authorization and without compensating Sutter Merced therefor, That decision
is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set‘fort'h.

| 23. Complainant further alleges that on or about October 13, 2015, in a prior actic;n, the ‘
Board of Pharmacy ismeci Citation Number CI 2015 67327 and ordered Respondent fo pay a fine
of $1,000.00 for dispensing a drug to the wrong patient; ‘That Citation is now final and is

incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

PRAYER .
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing bé held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the heariﬂg, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: )
1. Revoking or sﬁspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 28416, issued to Lester
Botill; | ' | |
2. Ordering Lester Botill to pay the Board of Phafmacy the rleasonable coéts of the

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
125.3; and, -

/
i

"
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3. . Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

//é/f

DATED

d{;ﬁ

8A2016103641

- 12442840.doc

VIRGINIA HEROLD
Executive Officer
Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant

{ LESTER BOTILL) ACCUSATION






